

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

Cal Fire Local 2881, et al.,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

**California Public Employees' Retirement
System (CalPERS),**

Defendant and Respondent,

and

The State of California,

Intervener and Respondent.

Case No. S239958

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 07 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District Division Three, Case No. A142793
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG12661622
The Honorable Evelio Martin Grillo, Presiding Judge

**INTERVENER AND RESPONDENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

PETER A. KRAUSE
Legal Affairs Secretary
*REI R. ONISHI
Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary
State Bar No. 283946
Office of Governor
Edmund G. Brown Jr.
State Capitol, Suite 1173
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 445-0873
Rei.Onishi@gov.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Intervener and
Respondent State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	10
BACKGROUND.....	12
I. Public Pensions in California.....	12
II. Federal Tax Law Authorizes Airtime.	14
III. The State Enacts the Airtime Law.	15
IV. The State’s Fiscal Crisis and Increasing Unfunded Liabilities Lead to Repeal of the Statute.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Option to Purchase Airtime Was Not a Vested Contract Right.....	22
A. A Law Creates a Vested Contract Right Only Where the Legislature Clearly and Unequivocally Intends to Contract.	23
B. No Vested Contract Right to Purchase Airtime Can Be Implied From Section 20909.	25
C. Because the Option to Purchase Airtime Was Not Deferred Compensation, There Is No Basis for Treating It as a Vested Pension Right.....	29
D. The Union’s Other Arguments Are Unavailing	33
II. Even Assuming the Option to Purchase Airtime Were a Vested Contract Right, Withdrawing the Option Was Permissible Under the Contract Clause	35
A. The Union Misconstrues This Court’s Precedent.....	37
B. Withdrawing the Option to Purchase Airtime Did Not Rise to the Level of Substantial Impairment.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Withdrawing the Option to Purchase Airtime Was Reasonable and Necessary to Serve Important Public Purposes.	44
1. Restoring the severed link between pension benefits and public service	45
2. Eliminating a known cause of premature retirements	48
3. Eliminating an unworkable and fiscally unsustainable scheme.....	50
D. Withdrawing the Option to Purchase Airtime Resulted in No Material Disadvantages To Be Offset.....	53
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438.....	38, 40, 42
<i>Allen v. Board of Admin. of the Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114.....	passim
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 128.....	36, 37, 38, 41, 54
<i>American River Fire Protection Dist. v. Brennan</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 20.....	33
<i>Association of Blue Collar Workers v. Wills</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 780.....	33
<i>Bellus v. City of Eureka</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 336.....	32
<i>Betts v. Board of Administration</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 859.....	passim
<i>Board of Administration v. Wilson</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1109.....	20, 32
<i>Cal Fire Local 2881 v. California Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 115.....	passim
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	21
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Cory</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 494.....	24
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Claypool v. Wilson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 646.....	25
<i>Creighton v. Regents of University of California</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 237.....	26, 27, 32
<i>Deputy Sheriffs’ Association of San Diego County v. County of San Diego</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 573.....	22
<i>Estate of Coward v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 469	34
<i>Frank v. Board of Administration</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 236.....	33
<i>Fry v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 539.....	28
<i>International Assn. of Firefighters v. City of San Diego</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 292.....	passim
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 848.....	passim
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492.....	21, 30, 37, 42
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121, 1127	20
<i>Marin Assn. of Pub. Employees v. Marin Cnty. Empl. Retirement Assn.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674.....	17, 18, 38, 39
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 532.....	21, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168.....	53
<i>Packer v. Bd. of Retirement of L.A. Cnty. Peace Officers' Retirement Syst.</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 212.....	12, 43, 44
<i>Piombo v. Board of Retirement of San Mateo County</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 329.....	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Protect Our Benefits v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 619.....	33
<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171	23, 24
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	23
<i>San Joaquin Cnty. Correctional Officers Assn v. County of San Joaquin</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1090.....	17
<i>T.M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court of Marin County</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 273.....	25, 26
<i>Terry v. City of Berkeley</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 698.....	21
<i>Valdes v. Cory</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 773.....	22, 32
<i>Vielehr v. State</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 392.....	28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wallace v. City of Fresno</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 180.....	30, 43
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	34, 35
 CASES OF OTHER STATES	
<i>State, ex rel. Hughes v. Public Employees Retirement System</i> (Ohio 1988) 520 N.E.2d 577.....	27
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 234.....	43
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union, Am. Fed'n of Teachers Local 340, AL-CIO v. Mayor & City of Council of Baltimore</i> (4th Cir. 1993) 6 F.3d 1012.....	45, 53
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 493	49
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 497	44, 52, 53
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 400	42
<i>Retired Employees Association of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 610 F.3d 1099.....	21
<i>S. California Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 336 F.3d 885.....	45
<i>San Diego Police Off. Assn. v. San Diego City Empl. Retirement System</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 568 F.3d 725.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 1	passim
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 839 [plur. opn.]	23, 24, 34
<i>University of Hawai'i Professional Assembly v. Cayetano</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 183 F.3d 1096.....	42, 43
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 259	33

STATUTES

California Education Code	
§ 22826	14
California Government Code	
§ 7522 et seq.....	18
§ 7522.46, subd. (a).....	18
§ 20120	13
§ 20392	49
§ 20395	49
§ 20898	46
§ 20902.5, subd. (a).....	47
§ 20909, subd. (a).....	16, 25
§ 20909, subd. (b).....	16, 25, 50
§ 20909, subd. (c).....	16, 46
§ 20909, subd. (d).....	48
§ 20909, subd. (e).....	16, 27
§ 21020	46
§ 21032	46
§ 21050, subd. (a.).....	16, 25, 50
§ 21052	16, 50
§ 21329.....	13
§ 21337	13
§ 21750 et seq.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 21762.....	34
§ 31658.....	15
United States Code, Title 26	
§ 415(n)(3)(C).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article I, § 9	21
Article XVI, § 17.....	13
U.S. Constitution	
Article I, § 10, cl. 1	21
LEGISLATION	
Assem. Bill No. 55 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) § 1	15
Assem. Bill No. 719 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) § 1	15
REPORTS	
Little Hoover Com.,	
Public Pensions for Retirement Security (Feb. 2011).....	17, 18
LAW REVIEW & OTHER ARTICLES	
Beermann, <i>The Public Pension Crisis</i>	
(2013) 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3	47
Glaeser & Ponzetto, <i>Shrouded Costs of Government: The Political</i>	
<i>Economy of State and Local Pensions</i> (April 2013) National Bureau of	
Economic Research < http://www.nber.org/papers/w18976.pdf >	
[as of Nov. 6, 2017].....	17
Monahan, <i>Statutes as Contracts? The “California Rule” and Its Impact on</i>	
<i>Public Pension Reform</i> (2012) 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1029	38
